Under MFRS 15, an entity recognises revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e when
“control” of the goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer.

Upon adoption of MFRS 15, the Group still recognises the revenue from contracts with customers based on over-
time recognition on the basis that the contracts are specifically negotiated for the construction of an asset for a
specific customer. However, the Group has assessed that for services where arrangement has been made for
another party to provide the service, the Group recognises revenue at net.

HOCK SENG LEE BERHAD (45556-X)

QUARTERLY REPORT – Third Quarter Ended 30 September 2018

 6

The following reconciliations provide the actual of the financial impact upon initial application of new MFRS
Framework, MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 on the Statement of Financial Position and Statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income of the Group.

(a) Reconciliation of Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017

As previously

stated

Effect on

adopting of

MFRSs

As

restated

 RM RM RM

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 161,903,745 - 161,903,745
Investment properties 30,077,788 - 30,077,788
Land held for property development
Inventories

171,262,050
-

(171,262,050)
171,262,050

-
171,262,050

Total non-current assets 363,243,583 - 363,243,583

Property development costs 157,537,244 (157,537,244) -
Inventories 25,497,333 157,537,244 183,034,577
Trade and other receivables 337,759,376 (1,958,534) 335,800,842
Deposits and prepayments 14,692,299 - 14,692,299
Current tax recoverable 3,932,432 - 3,932,432
Cash and cash equivalents 72,107,559 - 72,107,559

Total current assets 611,526,243 (1,958,534) 609,567,709

Total assets 974,769,826 (1,958,534) 972,811,292

Equity

Share capital 118,700,700 - 118,700,700
Reserves 615,754,419 375,248 616,129,667

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 734,455,119 375,248 734,830,367

Non-controlling interests 3,119,467 - 3,119,467

Total equity 737,574,586 375,248 737,949,834

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings 10,533,406 - 10,533,406
Deferred tax liabilities 14,460,900 119,000 14,579,900

Total non-current liabilities 24,994,306 119,000 25,113,306

Loans and borrowings 15,000,000 - 15,000,000
Trade and other payables 197,176,397 (2,452,782) 194,723,615
Current tax payables 24,537 - 24,537

Total current liabilities 212,200,934 (2,452,782) 209,748,152

Total liabilities 237,195,240 (2,333,782) 234,861,458

Total equity and liabilities 974,769,826 (1,958,534) 972,811,292

HOCK SENG LEE BERHAD (45556-X)

QUARTERLY REPORT – Third Quarter Ended 30 September 2018

 7

(b) Reconciliation of Statement of financial position as at 1 January 2017

As previously

stated

Effect on

adopting of

MFRSs

As

restated
 RM RM RM

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 153,425,153 - 153,425,153
Investment properties 8,551,067 - 8,551,067
Land held for property development
Inventories

162,977,023
-

(162,977,023)
162,977,023

-
162,977,023

Total non-current assets 324,953,243 - 324,953,243

Property development costs 141,213,711 (141,213,711) -
Inventories 25,628,699 141,213,711 166,842,410
Trade and other receivables 284,690,578 (2,645,010) 282,045,568
Deposits and prepayments 3,239,956 - 3,239,956
Current tax recoverable 4,696,102 - 4,696,102
Cash and cash equivalents 88,482,158 - 88,482,158

Total current assets 547,951,204 (2,645,010) 545,306,194

Total assets 872,904,447 (2,645,010) 870,259,437

Equity

Share capital 116,535,200 - 116,535,200
Reserves 584,577,529 (563,587) 584,013,942

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 701,112,729 (563,587) 700,549,142

Non-controlling interests 3,035,995 - 3,035,995

Total equity 704,148,724 (563,587) 703,585,137

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings - - -
Deferred tax liabilities 14,341,600 (177,000) 14,164,600

Total non-current liabilities 14,341,600 (177,000) 14,164,600

Loans and borrowings 6,802,089 - 6,802,089
Trade and other payables 147,555,330 (1,904,423) 145,650,907
Current tax payables 56,704 - 56,704

Total current liabilities 154,414,123 (1,904,423) 152,509,700

Total liabilities 168,755,723 (2,081,423) 166,674,300

Total equity and liabilities 872,904,447 (2,645,010) 870,259,437

HOCK SENG LEE BERHAD (45556-X)

QUARTERLY REPORT – Third Quarter Ended 30 September 2018

 8

(c) Reconciliation of Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the

year ended 31 December 2017

As previously

stated

Effect on

adopting of

MFRSs

As

restated
 RM RM RM

Revenue 505,906,766 (87,354,030) 418,552,736

Cost of sales (428,743,108) 87,175,515 (341,567,593)

Gross profit 77,163,658 (178,515) 76,985,143

Other income 431,244 - 431,244
Administrative expenses (16,857,223) - (16,857,223)

Results from operating activities 60,737,679 (178,515) 60,559,164

Finance income 2,280,455 922,566 3,203,021
Finance costs (389,060) (249,803) (638,863)

Net finance income 1,891,395 672,763 2,564,158

Profit before tax 62,629,074 494,248 63,123,322

Tax expense (16,014,807) (119,000) (16,133,807)

Profit after tax 46,614,267 375,248 46,989,515

Earnings per share 8.47 0.07 8.54

(d) Reconciliation of Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the

period ended 30 September 2017

As previously

stated

Effect on

adopting of

MFRSs

As

restated
 RM RM RM

Revenue 337,897,484 (62,107,205) 275,790,279

Cost of sales (285,472,744) 61,836,565 (223,636,179)

Gross profit 52,424,740  (270,640) 52,154,100

Other income 337,501 - 337,501
Administrative expenses (11,441,502) - (11,441,502)

Results from operating activities 41,320,739 (270,640) 41,050,099

Finance income 1,899,339 429,805 2,329,144
Finance costs (286,981) (249,803) (536,784)

Net finance income 1,612,358 180,002 1,792,360

Profit before tax 42,933,097 (90,638) 42,842,459

Tax expense (11,011,664) 21,544 (10,990,120)

Profit after tax 31,921,433 (69,094) 31,852,339

Earnings per share 5.80 (0.01) 5.79

3. Seasonality and Cyclicality of Operations
The business operations of the Group are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors except that
the level of construction activities in the first quarter of the year and during rainy season is generally lower.

4. Unusual Items
There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the current quarter
and financial period to date.

5. Changes in estimates
There were no changes in estimates reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current
interim period.